

No. 23-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORP. and JENSEN HUANG,
Petitioners,

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB and STICHTING
PENSIOENFONDS PGB,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN C. DWYER
PATRICK E. GIBBS
SAMANTHA A. KIRBY
COOLEY LLP
3175 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Tel.: (650) 843-5000

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
REEDY C. SWANSON
KEENAN ROARTY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel.: (202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional counsel listed on next page)

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 693-2000

SARAH M. LIGHTDALE
PATRICK J. HAYDEN
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001
Tel.: (212) 473-6000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE A CLEAR SPLIT ON ALLEGING SCIENTER UNDER THE PSLRA..... | 2 |
| A. There Is A Genuine, Recurring Conflict..... | 2 |
| B. The Legal Standard For Allega- tions Regarding Internal Docu- ments Is Dispositive Here..... | 6 |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE A SPLIT REGARDING THE USE OF EXPERT OPINION TO PLEAD FALSITY..... | 8 |
| A. The Ninth Circuit’s Falsity Anal- ysis Conflicts With Two Circuits..... | 8 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Falsity Analysis Was Outcome Determinative..... | 10 |
| III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THESE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT ISSUES..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Grp. v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>Abrams v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002)..... | 2, 3, 5 |
| <i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)..... | 4 |
| <i>Altimeo Asset Mgmt. v. Qihoo 360 Tech. Co.</i> , 19 F.4th 145 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 9 |
| <i>Anderson v. Spirit Aerosystems Holdings, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 2, 3, 7 |
| <i>Arazie v. Mullane</i> , 2 F.3d 1456 (7th Cir. 1993)..... | 5 |
| <i>Arkansas Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Barrie v. Intervoice-Brite, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Blanchard-Daigle v. Geers</i> , 802 F. App'x 113 (5th Cir. 2020) | 10 |
| <i>California Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004) | 3 |
| <i>Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | 8, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001) | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99-cv-2447, 2000 WL 91939 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>Institutional Investors Group v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Meitav Dash Provident Funds & Pension Ltd.</i> <i>v. Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc.</i> , 79 F.4th 1209 (10th Cir. 2023) | 3, 7 |
| <i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Con- str. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Mississippi v.</i> <i>Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Teamsters Loc. 237 Welfare Fund v. Service- Master Glob. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 83 F.4th 514 (6th Cir. 2023) | 5 |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)..... | 12 |
| STATUTE: | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)-(3) | 12 |
